
 

Date of meeting 
 

Tuesday, 25th February, 2014  

Time 
 

7.00 pm  

Venue 
 

Committee Room 1, Civic Offices, Merrial Street, 
Newcastle-under-Lyme, Staffordshire, ST5 2AG 

 

Contact Julia Cleary 742227 
 

   
  

 
 

Active and Cohesive Communities 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

 

AGENDA 

 

PART 1 – OPEN AGENDA 

 

1 Declarations of Interest    

2 Apologies    

3 Minutes from the Previous Meeting   (Pages 1 - 4) 

4 Public Sector Commissioning in Partnership,  Briefing Paper   (Pages 5 - 8) 

5 ALLOTMENTS REVIEW WORKING GROUP   (Pages 9 - 16) 

 The Policy will be sent to follow. 
 

6 Safeguarding Children and Vulnerable Adults Update Report 
and Action Plan   

(Pages 17 - 20) 

7 PORTFOLIO HOLDER QUESTION TIME    

 Cllr Elizabeth Shenton and Cllr Gareth Snell will be in attendance. 
 

8 WORK PLAN   (Pages 21 - 24) 

 To discuss and update the work plans to reflect current scrutiny topics 
 

9 URGENT BUSINESS    

 To consider any business which is urgent within the meaning of Section 100B(4) of the 
Local Government Act 1972. 
 

 
Members: Councillors Bailey (Vice-Chair), Cairns (Chair), Miss Cooper, Mrs Cornes, 

Mrs Heesom, Miss Olszewski, Plant, Mrs Rout, Taylor.M, Miss Walklate and 
Mrs Winfield 
 

PLEASE NOTE: The Council Chamber and Committee Room 1 are fitted with a loop system.  In addition, 
there is a volume button on the base of the microphones.  A portable loop system is available for all 
other rooms upon request. 
 

Public Document Pack



Members of the Council: If you identify any personal training/development requirements from any of  the 
items included in this agenda or through issues raised during the meeting, please bring them to the 
attention of the Democratic Services Officer at the close of the meeting. 
 
Meeting Quorums :- 16+= 5 Members; 10-15=4 Members; 5-9=3 Members; 5 or less = 2 Members. 

 
Officers will be in attendance prior to the meeting for informal discussions on agenda items. 



 

1 

ACTIVE AND COHESIVE COMMUNITIES OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 

COMMITTEE 

 
Thursday, 3rd October, 2013 

 
Present: Councillor Reginald Bailey – in the Chair 

 
Councillors: 
 
 
 
 
Portfolio Holder(s): 
 
Officers: 

Councillor Reginald Bailey, Councillor Mrs Dylis Cornes, 
Councillor Mrs Gillian Heesom, Councillor Miss Sophie 
Olszewski, Councillor Glyn Plant, Councillor Miss June 
Walklate and Councillor Mrs Joan Winfield 
 
Cllr Mrs Elsie Bates – Leisure and Culture 
 
Dave Adams – Executive Director, Operational Services 
Robert Foster – Head of Leisure and Cultural Services 
Martin Stevens – Scrutiny Officer 
Louise Stevenson – Scrutiny Officer 
Roger Tait – Head of Operations 
 

 
 

1. APOLOGIES  

 
Apologies were received from Cllr Cairns and Cllr Mrs Rout. 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
There were no declarations of interest received. 
 

3. KEELE GOLF COURSE  

 
The Executive Director, Operational Services introduced the report for Keele Golf 
Course and gave an overview of the process to procure a new tenant to manage, 
develop and maintain the facility. It had been an important priority that the company 
who took on the lease developed the course and rebuilt the strong reputation it had 
previously enjoyed.  
 
The Head of Cultural and Leisure Services explained the golf management aspects 
of the process and the evaluation process. The invitation to bid stage had included 
the Heads of Terms, in order to inform the prospective bidders of the Councils 
principle requirements for the lease. There were time pressures to let the lease, and 
early agreement of the Heads of Terms from the two invited bidders was an 
important element to ensuring an expedient start to the new management 
arrangements.     
 
Following a condition assessment by officers, a Schedule of Works detailed the work 
that was required to the buildings and illustrated that they had fallen into disrepair in 
a number of areas. The Schedule of Works would also bring the course back up to
[...]
om March. 

 
3.3.7 The service contains several elements: 
 

• Telephone contact centre -operating on three sites in the county, one 
of them being in Newcastle (Wells Street),  from the Staffordshire 
North and Stoke Bureau 

 

• Face to face delivery will be funded to all 8 district bureaux, including 
the Wells Street bureau - this will mean a total of 150 of the most   
vulnerable service users are provided with generalist and special 
casework by referral from the contact centre annually 

 

• Provision of a generalist advice service delivery within the Newcastle-
under-Lyme District providing a minimum of 45 hours per week  
(including 20 hours of advice for older persons delivered by AgeUK) 
that includes outreach sessions at Kidsgrove and Madeley, and an 
additional telephone advice service of 16 hours per week. 

 
3.3.8 For the borough the funded provision of £131,386 from Newcastle Borough 

Council ensures delivery and access of a service to local residents as in 
previous years. 

 
3.3.9   The successful provider has accepted an invite from officers to attend this 

scrutiny meeting, on 25 March 2014, and to give a presentation to Members 
linked to delivery of the service in the borough. 
 
 

Page 7



Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED  

Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED  4 

 
4. Issues 
 
4.1 At the end of March 2014 the funding from Public Health to deliver ‘Advice in 

Healthcare Settings’ will cease for the Staffordshire North and Stoke Bureau, 
as it will in the Staffordshire Moorlands area. The result for Newcastle 
residents will be no outreach advice sessions delivered from various places, 
such as GP surgeries within the borough. The outcome of this decision may 
impact on the demand for the advice from this service during 2014-15.    

  
4.2 The service provider will continue to respond to requests from residents of the 

borough linked to ‘Debt, Benefits and Consumer’ information advice and it is 
anticipated that faced with current economic conditions, demand for the 
service will remain high. The new telephone service, which is intended to 
deliver advice on a triage basis, will be able to deal with many enquiries at 
first point of contact.  NuLBC propose to continue local monitoring of demand 
and review the contract delivery with the successful service provider. 

  
 
 

 

 

 

Mark Bailey  
Head of Business Improvement, Central Services & Partnerships  
Newcastle-under-Lyme Borough Council  
01782 742751 

 

Page 8



Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED  

 Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED  

1 

NEWCASTLE – UNDER-LYME BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

 
Report To: Active and Cohesive Communities Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

 
 

TITLE:  Review of  Allotment Service  
 
Submitted by: Head of Operations – Roger Tait 
 
Portfolio:  Environment and Recycling 
 
Wards Affected: All 
 
  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
1.   Background 
 

1.1 The Borough Council’s Allotment Policy was last reviewed in 1989/90. There have been 
significant changes in a number of factors affecting the demand for allotments and the way 
allotments are provided and managed since this time, meaning that the policy is now no longer 
fit for purpose. 

  
1.2 A report regarding a proposed review of the allotments service was considered by Cabinet at 

the meeting on 14th November 2012. It was resolved : 
 

a) That the Active and Cohesive Communities Overview and Scrutiny Committee undertake a 
review of the issues identified with particular reference to local management, meeting 
future demand and reducing the current cost. 

 
b) That a report on the outcome of the scrutiny and consultation process be brought to a 

future meeting of the cabinet, in conjunction with a draft reviewed Allotments Policy. 

Purpose of the Report 
 

To report the outcome  of the work of the  Allotments Review Task and Finish Group to the Active 
and Cohesive Communities Overview and Scrutiny Committee. 
To present the draft Allotments Policy to the Active and Cohesive Communities Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee. 

 
Recommendations  
 

That the report is received. 
 
That the Active and Cohesive Communities Overview and Scrutiny Committee endorse the 
findings of the Allotments Review Task and Finish Group and officer recommendations. and that 
the draft Allotments Policy is approved for consultation. 
 
That a report  is brought to a future meeting of Cabinet, recommending that the findings of the 
Active and Cohesive Communities Overview and Scrutiny Committee are accepted and that the 
draft Allotments Policy is approved for consultation.  

 
Reasons 

 
To update the Allotments Policy and improve the management of the Allotment Service provided 
by the council.  

Agenda Item 5

Page 9



Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED  

 Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED  

2 

 
1.3 The Active and Cohesive Communities Overview and Scrutiny Committee subsequently set up 

the Allotments Review Task and Finish Group, comprising 6 members, chaired by the Chair of 
the Active and Cohesive Communities Overview and Scrutiny Committee and supported by 
officers. Five key issues from the cabinet report were highlighted which were to be investigated 
by the Task and Finish Group.  These were broken down into the following issue and sub 
headings : 

 
a) Provision: 

• Needs assessment  

• Local standards 

• Current provision and providers 

• Demand / waiting lists 

• Future provision and providers 
 

b) Management: 

• Administration 

• Waiting Lists 

• Plot sizes 

• Tenancy agreements 

• Enforcement  

• Community Management 

• Stewardship 
 

c) Resources: 

• Cost to the Council 

• Charging policy (subsidy v cost recovery) 

• Collection of rent 

• Capacity 

• Funding 
 

d) Sustainability 

• Waste management 

• Water 

• Toilets 

• Biodiversity 
 
e) Marketing  

• Benefits 

• Health and Well –being 

• Barriers 

• Consultation 

• Partnership 
 

2. Issues 
 

2.1
[...]
ually and 
seeking to relet any plots vacated as quickly as possible.    

 
o Funding 

 
The task and finish group proposed the setting up of allotment associations 
groups for each of the large sites and a combined group for the small sites. The 
groups  will be encouraged to apply for funding for local and national funding 
sources. Officers will continue to seek to identify potential sources of funding to 
improve allotment sites or create new sites if demand arises. Engagement with 

Page 13



Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED  

 Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED  

6 

other potential providers will also take place to explore the possibility of shared 
services. 

 
 

2.5 Sustainability:  
 
Waste management/water/toilets/biodiversity 

 

• Waste management 
 
To ensure all tenants are held responsible for the amount of rubbish left on the 
allotment plot when vacating the site, the group decided to include within the tenancy 
agreement the requirement for tenants to dispose of their own waste and to return a 
plot in clean order, or the cost will be recharged to the ex-tenant to clear the rubbish 
left behind. It was also agreed to recommend that all allotment sites had re-cycling bins 
located if possible to assist with the removal of surplus green waste. All skips for 
general waste are to be removed from sites as general waste should be disposed of 
responsibly by the tenant. 
  

 

• Water 
 
The task and finish group looked at the cost of mains water for allotment sites, and 
decided to follow the route which many other authorities have adopted in that water 
costs are charged directly to the plot holder as a proportion of the overall site usage. 
The longer term view of the group is to reduce the provision of water, allowing the 
respective allotment association committee  to determine whether or not their site 
wants a mains water supply or not, and if so, to be paid for by the tenants. The use of 
water butts is to be encouraged for plot holde
[...]
ent and method of operation.   

 
 
 
 

• Barriers/ Partnership 
 
The task and finish group discussed the potential involvement of partners in providing 
allotment services. While the group considered that there was limited potential at 
present,  the option of developing partnerships in the future should be incorporated into 
the policy and that opportunities should be explored if and when they arise. 
 

2.7 The above issues have been incorporated into the draft Allotments Policy which is attached to 
this report at Appendix 1. The policy sets out how allotments will be managed over the next 5 
years in line with the findings and recommendations of the Task and Finish Group, including 
additional officer recommendations relating to technical or operational issues. It includes an 
action plan setting out specific tasks and timescales to assist in delivering the aims of the 
policy. The policy will be reviewed annually and a progress report will be brought to appropriate 
meetings of the cabinet. 

 
2.8 It is proposed that the draft policy be approved for consultation and that a consultation plan be 

prepared by the Task and Finish Group for recommendation to Cabinet. 
 
 

3. Proposal 
 
3.1 That the Active and Cohesive Communities Overview and Scrutiny Committee endorse the  

findings of the Allotments Review Task and Finish Group and approve the draft Allotments 
Policy for consultation.  

 
3.2 That a report  is brought to a future meeting of the Cabinet, recommending that the findings of 

the Active and Cohesive Communities Overview and Scrutiny Committee are accepted and that 
the draft Allotments Policy is approved for consultation.  

 
 

4. Reasons for proposed solutions 
 
4.1 To update the Allotments Policy and improve the Allotment Service provided by the council. 
 
 

5. Outcomes linked to Council Plan and Corporate Priorities 
 

Page 15



Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED  

 Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED  

8 

5.1 Creating a cleaner
[...]
 Crematorium 

• Children and young people 

• Safeguarding Board, Children’s Centre District Management Board/ 
community and learning partnerships 

• Community recreation 

• Cultural development 

• Health improvement 

• Leisure facilities 

• Museum 

P
age 22



Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED  

Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED  

• Sports development. 
 

P
age 23



P
age 24

T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes form the Previous Meeting
	4 Public Sector Commissioning in Partnership,  Briefing Paper
	5 Allotments Review Working Group
	6 Safeguarding Children and Vulnerable Adults Update Report and Action Plan
	Safeguarding Policy Action Plan 2014

	8 Work Plan



Minutes of the meeting


 

Date of meeting 
 

Tuesday, 25th February, 2014  

Time 
 

7.00 pm  

Venue 
 

Committee Room 1, Civic Offices, Merrial Street, 
Newcastle-under-Lyme, Staffordshire, ST5 2AG 

 

Contact Louise Stevenson ext 2250 

 

   
  

 
 

Active and Cohesive Communities 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

 

AGENDA 

 

PART 1 – OPEN AGENDA 

 

1 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST    

 There were no declarations of interest. 
 

2 APOLOGIES    

 Apologies were received from Cllr Cairns.  
 
The Committee sent their best wishes to Cllr Cairns. 
 

3 MINUTES FORM THE PREVIOUS MEETING    

 Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting held on 3rd October 2013 be agreed as a 
correct record 
 

4 PUBLIC SECTOR COMMISSIONING IN PARTNERSHIP,  
BRIEFING PAPER   

 

 The Chair welcomed Sue Nicholls from the CAB, Simon Harris from and Peter Bullock 
from Age UK from to the meeting. 
 
The main features of the Debt, Benefit and Consumer Advice and Information Services 
were highlighted. The new county wide service would include: 
 

• A comprehensive telephone service 

• A face to face service 

• A specialist service for clients with diagnosed mental health issues 

• A GP surgery service 

• A district service in Newcastle under Lyme 
 
The telephone service l be delivered through a contact centre at 3 venues across the 
county: 
 



• Staffs South West CAB 

• East Staffs CAB 

• Staffs North and Stoke on Trent CAB 
 
The telephone service would operate 5 days a week 9 until 5 plus an evening service 
based on a rota across the sites. There would be 9 full time equivalent advisors 
responsible for the delivery of the telephone service offering gateway and generalist 
advice. These advisors would be supported by volunteers, recruited and trained to deliver 
telephone advice. 
 
Face to face services would be delivered from 8 district bureaus through referral from the 
contact centre. Referrals could also be made to this service from outreached and other 
bureau service provisions.  
 
The generalist advice arm of the Newcastle District Service would be sub contracted to 
Staffs North and Stoke on Trent CAB and would be delivered from bureau premises and 
outreaches in Newcastle and Kidsgrove. The older persons service would be sub 
contracted to Age UK North Staffs. Both arms of the service would provide both face to 
face and telephone services to clients specifically in the Newcastle and Kidsgrove area.   
 
The tailored service to be provided by Age UK North Staffordshire under the contract 
maintained many of the key characteristics of the service provided by the charity in 
Newcastle under Lyme currently. 
 
Unfortunately public health money which could have specified where services could be 
delivered had not done this and as such there had been a significant shift in resources 
from North Staffordshire to the rest of the Country and up to 800 who had been receiving 
care from GP surgeries would no longer be able to receive this and would instead receive 
support through the telephone service. It was however expected that the phone service 
would significantly enhance access to available support. 
 
Members queried how the calls would be monitored and whether the drop out rate would 
be monitored. It was confirmed that the calls and drop out rates would be closely 
monitored and that the aim was to respond to 95% of calls, current data showed that there 
was a very low abandonment rate. It was thought that an adequate number of trained staff 
and volunteers had been recruited to support the system.  
 
Members requested that an update on the services be provided to a future meeting. 
 
Resolved: 
 

a) That Sue, Simon and Peter be thanked for their time and for the information 
provided. 

 

b) That an update on the service be provided to a future meeting of the 
Committee. 

 
 

5 ALLOTMENTS REVIEW WORKING GROUP    

 A report was submitted to report the outcome of the work of the Allotments Review Task 
and Finish Group and to present the draft Allotments Policy to the Committee. 
 
A verbal update in relation to the allotments in Silverdale Parish was provided by the 



Executive Director for Operational Services. Work was now underway to move the sites 
from the Borough Council to the Parish Council by way of a phased transfer. Work was 
also being done in relation to the setting up of allotment associations or committees to 
help manage and support plot holders and it was hoped that Silverdale would be one of 
the first to have such an association set up.  
 
Members thanked the working group and officers for all the hard work that had been put 
into the draft policy. 
 
Resolved:  
 

a) That the report is received. 
 

b) That the Active and Cohesive Communities Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee endorse the findings of the Allotments Review Task and Finish 
Group and officer recommendations and that the draft Allotments Policy be 
approved for consultation. 

 

c) That a report  be brought to a future meeting of Cabinet, recommending that 
the findings of the Active and Cohesive Communities Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee are accepted and that the draft Allotments Policy is approved for 
consultation.  

 
 

6 SAFEGUARDING CHILDREN AND VULNERABLE ADULTS 
UPDATE REPORT AND ACTION PLAN   

 

 An update report and action plan was submitted to the Committee for approval in relation 
to the safeguarding Children and Vulnerable Adults Policy. 
 
Members discussed the action plan and requested that an update be brought back to the 
committee in 6 months time so that progress could be closely monitored. Members also 
queried how and if the Council was audited in relation to the policy, the Executive Director 
for Operational Services stated that he would look into this and report back to a future 
meeting. 
 
Resolved: 
 

a) That a further update on the action plan be brought back to the Committee 
in 6 months 

 

b) That clarity regarding the auditing of the policy be investigated.  
 

7 PORTFOLIO HOLDER QUESTION TIME    

 Cllr Elizabeth Shenton introduced herself as the new portfolio holder with responsibility for 
the majority of the areas covered in the Committees remit. 
 
Cllr Shenton highlighted that she was keen to keep the community centre review high on 
the agenda and would be meeting with officers to move this forward. 
 
Cllr Shenton also provided the Committee with a breakdown of events planned to date that 
would be held to commemorate the Great War over a three year rolling programme. 
Events included exhibits at the museum, photography competitions, a project by the 
Sentinel to publish letter written at the time of the war, a piece of work by the Civic Society 



in relation to the men who had stayed to work in the mines and various events at Keele 
University.  
 
 
 

8 WORK PLAN    

 Resolved: That the work plan be noted and agreed 
 

9 Urgent Business    

 
Members: Councillors Bailey (Vice-Chair), Cairns (Chair), Miss Cooper, Mrs Cornes, 

Mrs Heesom, Miss Olszewski, Plant, Mrs Rout, Taylor.M, Miss Walklate and 
Mrs Winfield 
 

PLEASE NOTE: The Council Chamber and Committee Room 1 are fitted with a loop system.  In addition, 
there is a volume button on the base of the microphones.  A portable loop system is available for all 
other rooms upon request. 
 
Members of the Council: If you identify any personal training/development requirements from any of  the 
items included in this agenda or through issues raised during the meeting, please bring them to the 
attention of the Democratic Services Officer at the close of the meeting. 
 
Meeting Quorums :- 16+= 5 Members; 10-15=4 Members; 5-9=3 Members; 5 or less = 2 Members. 

 
Officers will be in attendance prior to the meeting for informal discussions on agenda items. 


